

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEMETRIUS D. BIBBS,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

6th Circuit Case No. 22-6056

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL E. REAGAN
Counsel of Record
625 Market Street, Suite 900
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
(865) 637-8505
justice@randallreagan.com

*Randall E. Reagan is Court-appointed Counsel for Petitioner
pursuant to the Criminal Justice Act of 1964*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below	2
II. Relevant Facts	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. There is insufficient evidence for a rational trier of fact to convict Mr. Bibbs of conspiracy to distribute heroin and possession of a firearm by a convicted felon, and the convictions were against the manifest weight of the evidence.	11
A. There is insufficient evidence to support the conviction for conspiracy to distribute heroin	11
B. There is insufficient evidence to support the jury's verdict finding Mr. Bibbs guilty of being a convicted felon in possession of a firearm	12
II. The proof at trial of multiple conspiracies, rather than the single conspiracy alleged in Count One of the second superseding indictment, constitutes a fatal variance between the proof at trial and the indictment that requires Mr. Bibbs' conspiracy conviction be vacated.	14

III. The verdicts are so inconsistent as to be arbitrary or irrational	16
IV. The sentence imposed by the trial court is procedurally and substantively unreasonable and excessive	18
A. There is insufficient evidence to support the application of the enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(12) for maintaining a premises for the purpose of manufacturing or distributing a controlled substance.	19
B. The firearm enhancement was improperly applied	21
C. The district court judge erred in denying Mr. Bibbs a two-level downward departure for his minor role in the offense or, in the alternative, a downward variance for limited involvement in the alleged conspiracy	21
D. An upward variance was not warranted in this case.	23
CONCLUSION.	23

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals

APPENDIX B – Judgment of U.S. District Court

APPENDIX C – Order on Motion for a New Trial

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703, 63 S. Ct. 1265 (1943)	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007)	18
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 766 F.3d 634 (6 th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 917 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 332 F.3d 363 (6 th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Caver</i> , 470 F.3d 220 (6 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Craven</i> , 478 F.2d 1329 (6th Cir. 1973)	13
<i>United States v. Daigle</i> , 149 F. Supp. 409 (1957)	17
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 834 F. App'x 134 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 287 F.3d 427 (6 th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 555 F.3d 254 (6 th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , 569 F.2d 1175 (1st Cir. 1978)	15

<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 31 F.4th 436 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 901 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Pearce</i> , 912 F2d 159 (6 th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 794 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Rayyan</i> , 885 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 223 F.3d 377 (6 th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 24 F.4th 515 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 19408 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024) ..	22
<i>United States v. Warman</i> , 578 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Wendelsdorf</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	20
<i>United v States v. Hughes</i> , 505 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007)	15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	18, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

8 th Amendment.....	12, 15, 16
--------------------------------	------------

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	20
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1, App. note 17	16
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(12)	12
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b).....	11
